

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/11/2019 1:24 PM
Case No. 51232-7-II

**COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO**

FLOYD AND MARGARET SCOTT,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

NORTHWEST TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC.; WELLS FARGO BANK,
NA; FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION; AND
DOE DEFENDANTS 1-20,

Defendants and Respondents.

**AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
WELLS FARGO BANK, NA AND FEDERAL
HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION**

Ann T. Marshall, WSBA #23533
Justin T. Jastrzebski, WSBA #46680
ANGLIN FLEWELLING RASMUSSEN CAMPBELL & TRYTTEN LLP
701 Pike Street, Suite 1560
Seattle, Washington 98101-3915
(206) 492-2300, Ext. 3205
Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents
WELLS FARGO BANK, NA and FEDERAL HOME LOAN
MORTGAGE CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	2
A. The Scotts never served their Complaint. In the trial court, they argued in response to Wells Fargo and Freddie Mac’s motion to dismiss that they completed valid service. On appeal, they abandoned this argument, and asserted only that the defense was waived. Should the Court disregard the Scotts’ new waiver argument?	2
B. The trial court dismissed the Scotts’ Complaint under res judicata and collateral estoppel due to two previous dismissals. On appeal, the Scotts abandoned their trial court argument that the previous dismissals were due to deception by counsel, argued for the first time that the dismissals were not “final judgments”, and continued to argue they materially amended their third Complaint. Should the Court disregard the Scotts’ new argument regarding finality, and was the dismissal appropriate because all complaints alleged the same substantive allegation that Wells Fargo was not the beneficiary of the deed of trust because it did not own the loan?	2
C. The trial court dismissed the Scotts’ claim for violation of the Consumer Protection Act because Wells Fargo was not required to own the loan to appoint a successor trustee on the deed of trust. Were the Scotts’ claims that Wells Fargo could not commence foreclosure because it did not own the loan correctly rejected?	2
D. The Scotts argue the Deeds of Trust Act is unconstitutional. Can the Court reject this argument because it was not raised in the trial court, the record does not support review, the Scotts failed to give notice of the claim to the	

Washington State Attorney General, the Scotts did not address the highly deferential standard, and because the Deeds of Trust Act is consistent with the Scotts’ deed of trust?.....	3
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. Procedural History	5
IV. STANDARDS OF REVIEW	11
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
VI. LEGAL ANALYSIS AND ARGUMENT	13
A. Regarding the failure to serve the Complaint, the Court should disregard the Scotts’ waiver argument because they raise it for the first time on appeal. They abandoned the only argument they made in the trial court, that service was valid. Further, Wells Fargo and Freddie Mac never waived the defense of failure to serve the Complaint.....	13
B. The Court should disregard the Scotts’ new argument regarding res judicata and collateral estoppel because their argument that the prior dismissals were not final judgments is raised for the first time on appeal, and further the Scotts’ claims were the same in the first and third Complaints - the Scotts alleged Wells Fargo was not the beneficiary of the deed of trust because it did not own the loan.....	15
C. The trial court correctly dismissed the Scotts’ Consumer Protection Act violation claim because Wells Fargo need not own the loan to enforce the promissory note and deed of trust.....	17
D. The Court can reject the Scotts’ constitutionality claim because the Scotts never raised it in the trial court, the record does not support review, the Scotts failed to give notice of the claim to	

the Washington State Attorney General, the
Scotts did not address the highly deferential
standard, and because the Deed of Trust Act is
consistent with the subject deed of trust. 29

VII. CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Legion Post No. 149 v. Dep't of Health,</i> 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	33
<i>Bain v. Metro Mortg. Grp., Inc.,</i> 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Dep't of Commerce,</i> 184 Wn.2d 509, 359 P.3d 771 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burton v. Lehman,</i> 153 Wn.2d 416, 103 P.3d 1230 (2005)	12
<i>Camp Fin., LLC v. Brazington,</i> 133 Wn. App. 156, 135 P.3d 946 (Division 3, 2006)	30
<i>Castro v. Stanwood School Dist. No. 401,</i> 151 Wn.2d 221 (2004)	12
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley,</i> 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	14, 15, 16, 29
<i>In re Estate of Tuttle,</i> No. 45917-5-II, 2015 Wash. App. LEXIS 1892 (Ct. App. Aug. 11, 2015)	11
<i>Jackson v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.,</i> 186 Wn. App. 838, 347 P.3d 487 (Division 1, 2015)	30
<i>Kelley v. Pierce Cty.,</i> 179 Wn. App. 566, 319 P.3d 74 (2014)	12
<i>Kendall v. Douglas, Grant, Lincoln, & Okanogan Counties Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 6,</i> 118 Wn.2d 1, 820 P.2d 497 (1991).....	30

<i>Malloy v. Quality Loan Serv. of Wash.</i> Nos. 75136-1-I, 76331-8-I, 2017 Wash. App. LEXIS 2800 (Ct. App. Dec. 11, 2017) (unpub.), GR 14.1.....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Olympic Stewardship Found. v. Envtl. & Land Use Hr'gs Office,</i> 199 Wn. App. 668, 399 P.3d 562 (2017)	15
<i>Outsource Servs. Mgmt., LLC v. Nooksack Bus. Corp,</i> 172 Wn. App. 799, 292 P.3d 147 (2013)	11
<i>River Stone Holdings NW, LLC v. Lopez,</i> 199 Wn. App. 87, 395 P.3d 1071 (2017)	27
<i>Ski Acres, Inc. v. Kittitas County,</i> 118 Wn.2d 852, 827 P.2d 1000 (1992)	12
<i>State v. Karp,</i> 69 Wn. App. 369, 848 P.2d 1304 (1993)	12
<i>State v. Lynn,</i> 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992)	31
<i>State v. McFarland,</i> 127 Wash. 2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	31
<i>State v. Riley,</i> 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993)	31
<i>State v. Scott,</i> 110 Wash. 2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)	31
<i>State v. Shawn P.,</i> 122 Wn.2d 553, 859 P.2d 1220 (1993)	33
<i>State v. Smith,</i> 124 Wn. App. 417, 102 P.3d 158 (2004)	21
<i>State v. Valladares,</i> 31 Wn. App. 63, 639 P.2d 813 (1982)	31

<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999).....	30, 31
<i>Streeter-Dybdahl v. Huynh</i> , 157 Wn. App. 408, 236 P.2d 986 (2010).....	11
<i>Trujillo v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 484, 326 P.3d 768 (2014), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 183 Wn.2d.....	32
<i>Violante v. White</i> , 26 Wn. App. 391, 612 P.2d 828 (1980).....	14
<i>Zaitsev v. Keller</i> , No. 74626-0-I, 2017 Wash. App. LEXIS 1781 (Ct. App. July 31, 2017).....	11
Statutes	
RCW 4.28.080	14
RCW 7.24.110	29
Washington Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86, <i>et seq.</i> ...	10, 13, 26, 29
Washington Deed of Trust Act, RCW 61.24, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
RCW 34.05.570(4)(c)(i).....	33
RCW 61.24.005(2).....	4, 20, 23
RCW 61.24.030(7).....	24, 29, 30
RCW 61.24.030(7)(a)	24, 29, 30
RCW 61.24.031	24, 26
RCW 61.24.031(5).....	24
RCW 61.24.031(9).....	25
RCW 62A.3-301	20
RCW 62A.3-412	28

RCW 62A.9A-203	26, 27
Uniform Commercial Code.....	22, 28
Rules	
CR 12	14
CR 12(b)(4).....	12
CR 12(b)(4) and (5)	11
CR 12(b)(5).....	12
CR 12(b)(6).....	12
CR 12(g).....	14
CR 12(h)(1)(B).....	14
RAP 2.5(a)	14, 16, 29
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	30, 31
